deducting net losses on interest rate swaps of £6.3m and including an £8.1m unrealised refinancing gain. This reflects the accounting model the
Group has applied to its PFI interests under IFRS, in which contract assets are measured on an historical cost basis but derivatives held for
hedging purposes are measured at fair value. If the Group had applied a different accounting model to its PFI finance debtors and measured
them at fair value, the recognition of fair value net gains would have mitigated the effects of the interest rate swaps set out above and increased
the net assets of the Group accordingly.

Page 18 of 23

Notes to the financial statements continued
11 Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS
The effects of the differences between UK GAAP and IFRS as set out in note 9, on the 31 December 2004 and 30 June 2005 results as
published under UK GAAP are shown below.
a) Consolidated income statement for the six months ended 31 December 2004 - reconciliation UK GAAP to IFRS
  IFRS adjustments

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi)

UK GAAP
balances in

adopted IFRS
format

£m

Retirement
benefits

£m

Sales &
marketing

£m

Deferred land
payments

£m

Property
transactions

£m
Other

£m

Joint
ventures

£m
IFRS

£m

Revenue - continuing operations
Group and share of joint ventures 816.1   (10.5)   805.6
Less share of joint ventures (25.0)   10.5   (14.5)
Group revenue 791.1   -   791.1
Cost of sales (722.2)  0.1 0.3  (1.0)  (722.8)
Gross profit 68.9  0.1 0.3 - (1.0)  68.3
Administrative expenses (43.7)   (43.7)
Goodwill amortisation (1.3)   1.3  -
Operating profit - joint ventures 2.8   (0.9)  (1.9) -
Share of post tax profits from joint ventures -   -
Profit from operations 26.7  0.1 0.3 (0.9) 0.3 (1.9) 24.6
Exceptional items 5.9   5.9
Finance income - Group 1.8   1.8
Finance cost - Group (1.3)   (1.4)   (2.7)
Finance cost - joint ventures (1.6)   1.6 -
Profit before tax 31.5  0.1 (1.1) (0.9) 0.3 (0.3) 29.6
Taxation (12.2)   0.3 0.3  0.3 (11.3)
Profit for the period 19.3 - 0.1 (0.8) (0.6) 0.3 - 18.3

Earnings per ordinary share 54.7p   51.8p

Adjusted earnings per ordinary share
(excluding exceptional items and
amortisation of intangible assets) 53.0p   49.3p

b) Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the six months ended 31 December 2004 - reconciliation UK GAAP to IFRS
  IFRS adjustments

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi)

UK GAAP
balances in

adopted IFRS
format

£m

Retirement
benefits

£m

Sales &
marketing

£m

Deferred land
payments

£m

Property
transactions

£m
Other

£m

Joint
ventures

£m
IFRS

£m

Opening shareholders’ equity 116.4 (64.8) (2.6) - (0.3) 2.5 - 51.2
Foreign exchange translation differences (0.3)   (0.3)
Actuarial gains and losses in pension scheme - (21.5)   (21.5)
Deferred tax on actuarial gains and losses
in pension scheme - 6.5   6.5
Net losses recognised directly in equity (0.3) (15.0)   (15.3)
Profit for the period 19.3 - 0.1 (0.8) (0.6) 0.3 - 18.3
Total recognised income for the period 19.0 (15.0) 0.1 (0.8) (0.6) 0.3 - 3.0

Dividends paid (2.5)   (2.1)  (4.6)
Issue of own shares 0.4   0.1  0.5
Share-based payments (0.1)   (0.1)

Closing shareholders’ equity 133.2 (79.8) (2.5) (0.8) (0.9) 0.8 - 50.0

Page 19 of 23

Notes to the financial statements continued
11 Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS continued
c) Consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2005 - reconciliation UK GAAP to IFRS
  IFRS adjustments

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi)

UK GAAP
balances in

adopted IFRS
format

£m

Retirement
benefits

£m

Sales &
marketing

£m

Deferred land
payments

£m

Property
transactions

£m
Other

£m

Joint
ventures

£m
IFRS

£m

Revenue - continuing operations
Group and share of joint ventures 1,621.4   1.8   1,623.2
Less share of joint ventures (48.4)   (1.8)   (50.2)
Group revenue 1,573.0   -   1,573.0
Cost of sales (1,430.7)  (1.7) 0.5  (1.9)  (1,433.8)
Gross profit 142.3  (1.7) 0.5 - (1.9)  139.2
Administrative expenses (91.2) 0.1   (91.1)
Goodwill amortisation (2.5)   2.5  -
Operating profit - joint ventures 4.8  (0.1)  0.5  (5.2) -
Share of post tax profits from joint ventures -   0.9 0.9
Profit from operations 53.4 0.1 (1.8) 0.5 0.5 0.6 (4.3) 49.0
Exceptional items 6.7   6.7
Finance income - Group 4.0   4.0
Finance cost - Group (3.1)   (2.1)   (5.2)
Finance cost - joint ventures (3.1)   3.1 -
Profit before tax 57.9 0.1 (1.8) (1.6) 0.5 0.6 (1.2) 54.5
Taxation (20.1)  0.5 0.5 (0.2) 0.2 1.2 (17.9)
Profit for the year 37.8 0.1 (1.3) (1.1) 0.3 0.8 - 36.6

Earnings per ordinary share 106.8p   103.4p

Adjusted earnings per ordinary share
(excluding exceptional items and
amortisation of intangible assets) 105.4p   100.3p

d) Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended 30 June 2005 - reconciliation UK GAAP to IFRS
  IFRS adjustments

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi)

UK GAAP
balances in

adopted IFRS
format

£m

Retirement
benefits

£m

Sales &
marketing

£m

Deferred land
payments

£m

Property
transactions

£m
Other

£m

Joint
ventures

£m
IFRS

£m

Opening shareholders’ equity 116.4 (64.8) (2.6) - (0.3) 2.5 - 51.2
Foreign exchange translation differences 0.1   0.1
Actuarial gains and losses in pension scheme - (41.5)   (41.5)
Deferred tax on actuarial gains and losses
in pension scheme - 12.5   12.5
Net income/(losses) recognised directly in equity 0.1 (29.0)   (28.9)
Profit for the year 37.8 0.1 (1.3) (1.1) 0.3 0.8 - 36.6
Total recognised income for the year 37.9 (28.9) (1.3) (1.1) 0.3 0.8 - 7.7

Dividends paid (7.9)   0.8  (7.1)
Issue of own shares 0.8   0.8
Share-based payments 0.2   0.2

Closing shareholders’ equity 147.4 (93.7) (3.9) (1.1) - 4.1 - 52.8

Page 20 of 23

Notes to the financial statements continued
11 Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS continued
e) Opening consolidated balance sheet at 30 June 2004 - reconciliation UK GAAP to IFRS

  IFRS adjustments

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v)

UK GAAP
balances in

adopted IFRS
format

£m

Retirement
benefits

£m

Sales &
marketing

£m

Deferred land
payments

£m

Property
transactions

£m
Other

£m
IFRS

£m

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 18.6   18.6
Property, plant and equipment 68.9   68.9
Investment in joint ventures 32.2  (0.1)  (0.3) (0.9) 30.9
Deferred tax assets - 27.7   27.7
Trade and other receivables 6.2   6.2
Non-current assets 125.9 27.7 (0.1)  (0.3) (0.9) 152.3

Current assets
Inventories 328.6  (3.6) (3.2)   321.8
Trade and other receivables 225.0   225.0
Cash and cash equivalents 41.4   41.4
Current assets 595.0  (3.6) (3.2)   588.2

Total assets 720.9 27.7 (3.7) (3.2) (0.3) (0.9) 740.5

Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts and loans (3.7)   (3.7)
Trade and other payables (521.9)   0.9  4.6 (516.4)
Tax liabilities (5.1)   (5.1)
Provisions (2.3)   (2.3)
Current liabilities (533.0)   0.9  4.6 (527.5)

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (30.1)   (30.1)
Other payables (28.4)   2.3   (26.1)
Retirement benefit obligations - (92.5)   (92.5)
Provisions (12.6)   (12.6)
Deferred tax liabilities (0.4)  1.1   (1.2) (0.5)
Non-current liabilities (71.5) (92.5) 1.1 2.3  (1.2) (161.8)

Total liabilities (604.5) (92.5) 1.1 3.2  3.4 (689.3)

Net assets 116.4 (64.8) (2.6) - (0.3) 2.5 51.2

Equity
Share capital 0.4   0.4
Share premium 17.1   0.1 17.2
Capital redemption reserve 2.7   2.7
Share scheme reserve (0.4)   0.1 (0.3)
Retained earnings 96.6 (64.8) (2.6) - (0.3) 2.3 31.2

Total equity 116.4 (64.8) (2.6) - (0.3) 2.5 51.2

Page 21 of 23

Notes to the financial statements continued
11 Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS continued
f) Consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2004 - reconciliation UK GAAP to IFRS

  IFRS adjustments

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v)

UK GAAP
balances in

adopted IFRS
format

£m

Retirement
benefits

£m

Sales &
marketing

£m

Deferred land
payments

£m

Property
transactions

£m
Other

£m
IFRS

£m

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 17.3   0.3 17.6
Property, plant and equipment 69.8   69.8
Investment in joint ventures 22.7  (0.1)  (0.9) (0.9) 20.8
Deferred tax assets - 34.2   34.2
Trade and other receivables 5.8   5.8
Non-current assets 115.6 34.2 (0.1)  (0.9) (0.6) 148.2

Current assets
Inventories 303.1  (3.4) (2.9)   296.8
Trade and other receivables 193.0   193.0
Cash and cash equivalents 100.3   100.3
Current assets 596.4  (3.4) (2.9)   590.1

Total assets 712.0 34.2 (3.5) (2.9) (0.9) (0.6) 738.3

Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts and loans -   -
Trade and other payables (494.2)   1.0  2.6 (490.6)
Tax liabilities (12.0)   (12.0)
Provisions (1.9)   (1.9)
Current liabilities (508.1)   1.0  2.6 (504.5)

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (30.1)   (30.1)
Other payables (23.6)   0.8   (22.8)
Retirement benefit obligations - (114.0)   (114.0)
Provisions (16.5)   (16.5)
Deferred tax liabilities (0.5)  1.0 0.3  (1.2) (0.4)
Non-current liabilities (70.7) (114.0) 1.0 1.1  (1.2) (183.8)

Total liabilities (578.8) (114.0) 1.0 2.1  1.4 (688.3)

Net assets 133.2 (79.8) (2.5) (0.8) (0.9) 0.8 50.0

Equity
Share capital 0.4   0.4
Share premium 17.5   0.2 17.7
Capital redemption reserve 2.7   2.7
Share scheme reserve (0.5)   0.1 (0.4)
Retained earnings 113.1 (79.8) (2.5) (0.8) (0.9) 0.5 29.6

Total equity 133.2 (79.8) (2.5) (0.8) (0.9) 0.8 50.0

Page 22 of 23

Notes to the financial statements continued
11 Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS continued
g) Consolidated balance sheet at 30 June 2005 - reconciliation UK GAAP to IFRS

  IFRS adjustments

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v)

UK GAAP
balances in

adopted IFRS
format

£m

Retirement
benefits

£m

Sales &
marketing

£m

Deferred land
payments

£m

Property
transactions

£m
Other

£m
IFRS

£m

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 16.1   0.6 16.7
Property, plant and equipment 75.8   75.8
Investment in joint ventures 23.8  (0.2)   (0.7) 22.9
Deferred tax assets - 36.6   1.7 38.3
Trade and other receivables 14.6   14.6
Non-current assets 130.3 36.6 (0.2)   1.6 168.3

Current assets
Inventories 334.2  (5.3) (3.2)   325.7
Trade and other receivables 245.3 (12.0)   233.3
Cash and cash equivalents 93.5   93.5
Current assets 673.0 (12.0) (5.3) (3.2)   652.5

Total assets 803.3 24.6 (5.5) (3.2)  1.6 820.8

Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts and loans (5.3)   (5.3)
Trade and other payables (572.5)   0.6  5.4 (566.5)
Tax liabilities (9.5)   (9.5)
Provisions (1.2)   (1.2)
Current liabilities (588.5)   0.6  5.4 (582.5)

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (30.1)   (30.1)
Other payables (18.2)   1.0   (17.2)
Retirement benefit obligations - (121.9)   (121.9)
Provisions (16.3)   (16.3)
Deferred tax liabilities (2.8) 3.6 1.6 0.5  (2.9) -
Non-current liabilities (67.4) (118.3) 1.6 1.5  (2.9) (185.5)

Total liabilities (655.9) (118.3) 1.6 2.1  2.5 (768.0)

Net assets 147.4 (93.7) (3.9) (1.1)  4.1 52.8

Equity
Share capital 0.4   0.4
Share premium 17.9   0.3 18.2
Capital redemption reserve 2.7   2.7
Share scheme reserve (0.2)   (0.1) (0.3)
Retained earnings 126.6 (93.7) (3.9) (1.1)  3.9 31.8

Total equity 147.4 (93.7) (3.9) (1.1)  4.1 52.8

Page 23 of 23

Independent review report to Kier Group plc

Introduction
We have been engaged by the Company to review the financial information set out on pages 9 to 22 and we have read the other information
contained in the interim report and considered whether it contains any apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the financial
information.
This report is made solely to the Company in accordance with the terms of our engagement to assist the Company in meeting the requirements
of the Listing Rules of the Financial Services Authority. Our review has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company those matters